## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

AN INVESTIGATION OF CEDAR HILLS DISPOSAL ) CASE NO. SANITATION CORPORATION'S NOTICE OF ) 2015-00100 INTENT TO ABANDON SERVICE )

## ORDER

On August 18, 2015, Commission Staff issued its First Request for Information to Daviess County Fiscal Court ("Daviess County"). The request directed the response to be filed on or before September 2, 2015.

Thereafter, on September 30, 2015, Daviess County moved the Commission for an extension of time up to and including October 9, 2015, within which to file its response. In support, Daviess County states that the request for information was inadvertently overlooked and that the Regional Water Resource Agency ("RWRA"), which is assisting in preparing the responses, requested an additional two weeks to respond.

The Commission, having considered Daviess County's motion, finds that good cause exists to grant a ten-day extension of time from the date of the request within which to respond to the request for information.

## IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- Daviess County's motion for an extension of time is granted.
- Daviess County shall respond to Commission Staff's First Request for Information no later than October 9, 2015.

By the Commission

**ENTERED** 

OCT 02 2015

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST;

Executive Director

\*Cedar Hills Sanitation Disposal Corporation 101 North Main Street Beaver Dam, KY 42320

\*A.V. Conway, II Conway & Keown Attorneys At Law 124 West Union Street P.O. Box 25 Hartford, KENTUCKY 42347

\*Claud Porter Daviess County Attorney P.O. Box 158 Owensboro, KENTUCKY 42302